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1. Overall Description:

SA1 thanks SA6 for their LS on 5GMSG requirement clarifications.

SA1 notes that the first 3 questions in the LS relate to the following requirement from TS 22.262.
[R-5.1.2-002] The MSGin5G Service shall support variable size of payload of a text or data message with maximum [2048] bytes, and support segmented transmission if the content is large than the maximum payload length of a message.
Question 1: Is the segment size [2048] bytes a fixed value or a configurable value?

Answer 1: In [R-5.1.2-002] the value [2048] represents the upper limit of the configurable size payload to be supported by 5GMSG. [R-5.1.2-002] also includes the requirement to support the case where the payload is larger than the maximum payload length. Therefore, the value [2048] also represents the maximum segment size if the 5GMSG Service payload requires segmentation. It is up to SA6 how to implement a mechanism supporting variable size payloads, e.g. by supporting configurable segment sizes.
Question 2: If the segment size [2048] bytes is a fixed value, why [2048] is chosen?
Answer 2: The value [2048] is an example value which was chosen as the upper limit of the payloads to be supported by 5GMSG Service based on MIoT usecases analysed in the context of 5GMSG. The value of 2048 bytes reflects “an order of magnitude” based on use cases. If SA6 has specific reasons to prefer a different value, then SA1 invites SA6 to suggest a different value within the same order of magnitude.
Question 3: If the segment size [2048] bytes is a configurable value, does SA1 have a recommended range of the segment size?
Answer 3: See also answer 1. For a mechanism with configurable maximum segment size, it is up to SA6 to decide the allowed range of segment sizes (as long as the maximum segment size is not larger than 2048 bytes).
SA1 notes that questions 4 thru 6 in the LS relate to the following text from TS 22.262.

“To meet the requirements of remote control, the MSGin5G Service needs to provide very low end-to-end latency and high reliability of message delivery.”

“The AOMT messages are time sensitive. The MSGin5G Service needs to support low latency delivery of AOMT messages.”

Question 4: Does MSGin5G service require to support priority among messages to meet low latency requirement?
Answer 4: In terms of latency, SA1 would like to point out [R-5.5.2-001] which states that “The MSGin5G Service shall support broadcasting a text or data message with end-to-end latency less than [500] ms”. Given that the MSGin5G service is required to support a variety of latencies and reliability levels, it should support a way of differentiating between these levels. It is up to SA6 to determine how differentiating between these levels is implemented, (e.g. priority).
Question 5: If priority is required to be supported among messages, then on what basis the priority is set for the messages? 

Answer 5: See also Answer 4. Message delivery differentiation shall be based on criteria including (but not limited to) latency and reliability. 
Question 6: If priority among messages are not required to be supported, then does SA1 have a recommendation to differentiate messages that needs to be sent periodically (e.g. hourly basis) and messages that are time sensitive?

Answer 6. See also answers 4 and 5. It is out of SA1 scope to specify message delivery mechanisms.
SA6 also addressed the following question for clarification:

Question 7: Does MSGin5G service require to support conversation based and session based communication?

Answer 7: SA1 does not have requirements for the support of conversational based or session based communication with 5GMSG.
2. Actions:

To SA6 group.

ACTION: 
SA1 kindly asks SA6 to take the above answers into account.
3. Date of Next TSG SA WG1 Meetings:

SA1#92e
9 – 18 Nov 2020

Electronic Meeting
SA1#92ebis (TBC)
11 – 20 Jan 2021

Electronic Meeting (TBC)
SA1#93
1 – 5 Mar 2021

TBD, Japan
